Only lots zoned and used for single-family purposes (or agricultural property) that are 
11,000 square feet or larger may have hens. 

B. Location: Coops must be in rear yards and at least twelve (12) feet from property lines and 
not within any easement on the subject property. 

C. Size: A chicken coop up to one hundred and forty-four (144) square feet and an enclosed 
outside run of at least thirty-two (32) square feet is required. 

ORDINANCE NO. 2025-XX 

TOWN OF CORTLAND, ILLINOIS 

AN ORDINANCE ALLOWING DOMESTICATED HENS AND CHICKEN 
COOPS/ENCLOSURES SUBJECT TO CERTAIN REGULATIONS

[...]

Coops must be in rear yards, located not less than twelve (12) feet from property lines, 

and not located within any easement area on the subject property. 
E. Slaughtering is prohibited. 

5-1B-4: Coop and Run Requirements 

A. A chicken coop up to one hundred and forty-four (144) square feet and an enclosed 
outside run of at least thirty-two (32) square feet is required. 

B. No electric connection made via extension cords shall be allowed. 
C. Hens must be confined within the coop, cage or in an appropriate run at all times.